

No. MUM/MRO/ESTATE/CIVIL-MAINT/2025/BADCOURT/1434431

Date: 24.04.2025

**NOTIFICATION OF AWARD (NOA)**

To,

**M/s. Pyramid Construction Company**

B/404, Shraddha Suman C.H.S.L.,  
Near Chamunda Circle, Pai Nagar,  
S.V.P. Road, Borivali(West),  
Mumbai – 400 092

Vendor Code: 862802

E-mail: [pyramidconstructioncompany09@gmail.com](mailto:pyramidconstructioncompany09@gmail.com)

Tel No. 022 – 28913594



**Sub:-** Notification of Award (NOA) for "Construction of Badminton Court at ONGC Vidyavihar Colony and BKC Colony Mumbai".

**Ref: - Tender No. 1C5SC25007**

**OLA No. 9010040316**

Your tender for the work mentioned above has been accepted on behalf of ONGC at your quoted offer of **₹13,71,698.89** (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Eight and Paise Eighty Nine Only) which is 14.80% below the estimated cost of **₹16,09,975.22**. The Schedule – A containing details of items and rates is enclosed herewith for ready reference.

You are requested to submit the Performance security of **₹ 1,37,170/-** in any one of the form (NEFT / RTGS / Electronic Fund Transfer or in lieu thereof an irrevocable Electronic Bank Guarantee or SFMS Bank Guarantee or Unconditional irrevocable Insurance Surety Bond)) mentioned in clause 10.0 of GCC within 15 days of issue of this NOA. If the Performance Security is submitted in the form of Electronic Bank Guarantee or SFMS Bank Guarantee of Insurance Surety Bond), it shall be in the prescribed pro-forma as per Appendix – 1/Appendix-1A of Annexure-II of Bid document, which shall be valid up to **30.11.2026**.

You are also requested to confirm within 03 days of issue of this NOA that the Performance Security shall be submitted within 15 days. Non-submission of Performance Security within stipulated period may lead to annulment of the contract and action shall be taken as per tender.

Formal contract shall be signed after receipt of acceptable Performance Security within 15 days in the prescribed pro-forma as per Appendix-2 of Annexure-II of Bid document.

Till detailed contract is signed this NOA alongwith the terms and conditions of tender no.1C5SC25007 will form a binding contract between ONGC and Contractor.

The overall time period for completion of work shall be **04 (Four) Months** from the 15<sup>th</sup> day of issuance of LOA / NOA / handing over of site whichever is later.

For all further activities pertaining to submission of Performance Security, execution of Agreement, handing/taking over the site and execution of the work, you are requested to contact Ms. Swati Pawar, CE (Civil) (Mobile No. 9428333906), E-mail id: pawar\_swati@ongc.co.in.

Encl: Schedule-A

Copy to:

- 1) GGM(Elect.) – HM, NBP Green Heights, BKC, Mumbai
- 2) CGM (Civil) –Civil Maintenance, NBP Green Heights, BKC, Mumbai
- 3) CGM(HR) – Head HR/ER, NBP Green Heights, BKC, Mumbai
- 4) GM (F&A) - I/C Finance, NBP Green Heights, BKC, Mumbai
- 5) GM(HR) - I/C Estate, NBP Green Heights, BKC, Mumbai
- 6) Incharge Security, NBP Green Heights, BKC, Mumbai
- 7) Agreement.

(Gunajit Medhi)

GM (Civil)

जी. मेधी  
G. MEDHI

महाप्रबंधक (सिविल)  
GM (CIVIL)

ओपनजीसी, प.अपट्ट ईकाई, शे.का., मुंबई-५१.  
ONGC, WOU, RO, Mumbai-51.

# SCHEDULE - A

Name of Work: - **Construction of Badminton Court at ONGC Vidyavihar Colony and BKC Colony Mumbai**

| S.No. | Items Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Unit | Number (A) | Quantity in Sqft (B) | Rate in ₹ (C) | Amount (₹) (D= AXBXC) |
|-------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|------------|----------------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| 1     | Excavation upto 6" to 18", keeping a gradient of 1% slope at one side, depending on where the main drainage is located. Thorough watering, compacting and dressing. (Excavation level determined so as to keep the finished level min 6" above the surrounding areas)                                                                  | Sqft | 2          | 1,250.00             | 9.75          | 24,374.97             |
| 2     | Providing and laying 6" thick WBM, in one layer of only metal no. 4 or hand broken at site. The same will be compacted and watered, All the voids will be filled with kapchis and quarry soils and Moorum.                                                                                                                             | Sqft | 2          | 1,250.00             | 45.00         | 112,499.83            |
| 3     | Providing and laying PCC with fiber reinforcement at 100 gram per bag of cement in rich mix of 1:2:4 laid with expansion joint at every 10' on either sides laid in uniform thickness of 4" with light broom finish                                                                                                                    | Sqft | 2          | 1,250.00             | 110.00        | 275,000.00            |
| 4     | Retaining wall to be constructed on all the four sides of the wall of the asphalted surface of Brick Masonry 225 mm (B) x 450 mm (H) with cement mortar bedding of 3" after soling of 150 mm, all the exposed surfaces to be plastered with painted with acrylic paint of reputed company.                                             | Cuft | 1          | 339.48               | 400.00        | 135,792.00            |
| 5     | Providing and constructing gutter on one side depending on the site conditions for effective drainage of rain water having a depth of 9" with slope of 1:120 in brick masonry with 4" coping on the top with the MS angle for MS grating, laid on a WBM of 6", thereon 3" of PCC, and finally providing and laying MS gratings on top. | Rft  | 1          | 98.40                | 800.00        | 78,720.00             |



| S.No. | Items Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Unit | Number (A) | Quantity in Sqft (B) | Rate in ₹ (C)                     | Amount (₹) (D= AXBXC) |
|-------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|------------|----------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 6.1   | <p>Synthetic turf: 13/15 mm CC/Bellinturf" Grass Make Vietnam - Providing and laying synthetic multiple sports grass staple size 13/15 mm; Roll width 410 <math>\pm</math> 2 cm. All the edges will be seamed with PU Adhesive and polyester liner.</p> <p>Dtex: 5500,<br/>Stitch Rate: 33/10 cm<br/>Guage: 3/16 inch<br/>Density: 69300/sqm<br/>Pile Height: 15 mm<br/>Backing: PP + Mesh + sbr latex curly yarn structure.<br/>Roll size: 2 m x 25 m<br/>Woven polypropylene backing with fiber locked fleece.<br/>Latex Compound. Glueing and seaming only at the edges with the surface.</p> | Sqft | 3          | 1,250.00             | 166.00                            | 622,499.04            |
| 6.2   | Sand Dressed: 800 GSM per sqft                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Sqft | 3          | 1,250.00             | 10.00                             | 37,499.94             |
| 7     | Providing and installation of Badminton pole with protective padding and net                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | No.  | 3          | 1.00                 | 21,000.00                         | 63,000.00             |
| 8     | Line marking of badminton court with "TRULINE" non textured coat in white.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | No.  | 3          | 1.00                 | 5,000.00                          | 15,000.00             |
|       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |      |            |                      | Total                             | ₹ 13,64,385.78        |
|       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |      |            |                      | GST @ 18%                         | ₹ 2,45,589.44         |
|       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |      |            |                      | Total (including GST)             | ₹ 16,09,975.22        |
|       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |      |            |                      | Less Tender percentage (-) 14.80% | ₹ 2,38,276.33         |
|       |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |      |            |                      | Awarded value including GST @ 18% | ₹ 13,71,698.89        |